

INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION WAIVER MODIFICATION REQUEST

1.	Requested by: Public Works				
2.	Date: December 13, 2021				
3.	Name of contractor/permittee: Mercury Associate, Inc.				
4.	Description of work to be performed: <u>Development of Fleet Sustainability Transition Plan</u>				
5.	Value and length of contract: 3 years, not to exceed \$100,000				
6.	Waiver/modification request: \$25,000 Retention				
7.	Reason for request and why it should be granted: <u>City does not allow self-insured retentions</u> . However, Mercury Associate, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of a \$1 billion dollar company.				
8.	Identify the risks to the City in approving this waiver/modification: Low				
	Department Head Signature Date:				
	APPROVALS				
	Approvals must be obtained in the order listed on this form. Two approvals are required for a request to be granted. Approval from the City Administrator's Office is only required if Risk Management and the City Attorney's Office disagree.				
1.	Risk Management				
	Approved Denied Constant 12-13-21 Signature Date				
2.	City Attorney's Office				
	☐ Approved ☐ Denied ☐				
	Signature Date				
3.	City Manager's Office				
	Approved Denied Signature Date				
reserve times					
	If approved, the completed waiver/modification request is to be submitted to the City Attorney's Office along with the contract for approval. Once the contract has been approved, this form is to be filed with the Risk Management Division of Human Resources				

Waiver Form 12/13/2021 3:28:00 PM



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/10/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not comer rights to the certificate holder in ned of such endorsement(s).						
PRODUCER		CONTACT Taylor Simpson				
IMA, Inc Kansas City 9393 W. 110th Street		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 316-267-9221	FAX (A/C, No):			
Suite 600		E-MAIL ADDRESS: Taylor.Simpson@imacorp.com				
Overland Park KS 66210		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#		
	License#: PC-1210733	INSURER A: The Cincinnati Indemnity Company		23280		
INSURED	TRANSEC-01	ınsurer в : The Cincinnati Casualty Company	28665			
Mercury Associates, Inc. 7361 Calhoun Place, Suite 640		INSURER c : Federal Insurance Company		20281		
Rockville, MD 20855		INSURER D:		·		
		INSURER E :				
		INSURER F:				
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1811717722	REVISION NUI	MBER:			

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL:	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
Α	Х	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			EPP 0509843	11/3/2021	11/3/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
		1						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
		POLICY PRO- JECT X LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
		OTHER:				***************************************			\$
Α		OMOBILE LIABILITY			EBA0509843	11/3/2021	11/3/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	Χ	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
		HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
									\$
Α	Χ	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			EPP 0509843	11/3/2021	11/3/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 0							\$
В		KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			EWC0509846	11/3/2021	11/3/2022	X PER OTH-	
	ANYI	DOODDIETOD/DARTNER/EYECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	(Mar	datory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes	, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
С	Prof	essional Liability			82472116	11/3/2021	11/3/2022	Each Claim Aggregate Retention	\$2,000,000 \$2,000,000 \$25,000
PEC		ION OF OPERATIONS A OCATIONS AVEING	F0 (1)		404 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		L	1	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City Huntington Beach, CA	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
2000 Main Street Huntington Beach CA 92648	Authorized representative